RESOLUTION CHAPTER 42

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 101—Relative to Week of the Student Leader. [Filed with Secretary of State May 14, 2008.]

Legislative Counsel's Digest SCR 101, Florez. Week of the Student Leader is measure would proclaim the <u>**3rd week in April each year**</u> as Week of the Student Leader, and would commend the student leaders of the secondary schools of California for their support of and contributions to quality schooling in the state.

WHEREAS, Leadership opportunities for students exist in arts, clubs and organizations, athletics, and student government; and

WHEREAS, Students are afforded opportunities to experience leadership in a very practical way; and

WHEREAS, Student leaders contribute to the advancement of school climate and culture, building school spirit and pride; and

WHEREAS, Student leaders provide inspiration and motivation, develop programs, and provide opportunities for other students to become involved in their school; and

WHEREAS, Student leaders recognize the achievements of and honor other students and adults; and

WHEREAS, Student leaders not only volunteer for community service, but also work to create a positive relationship with members of their local community; now, therefore, be it Resolved by the Senate of the State of California, the Assembly thereof concurring, at the third week in April each year be proclaimed Week of the Student Leader in honor of the many outstanding contributions and services provided by students to their peers, the school population, and their local communities; and be it further Resolved, at the student leaders of the secondary schools of California be commended for their support of and contributions to quality schooling in the state; and be it further Resolved, at the Secretary of the Senate transmit copies of this resolution to the author for appropriate distribution.